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REF : ST-BLASTER
SIZE : 137 x 115 x 44 cm
WEIGHT : 74,5 KG 
MAX. INPUT PRESSURE : 200 BAR / 2900 PSI 
POWERED BY: CO2 LIQUID (BETTER WITH DIP TUBE 
INSIDE CYLINDER)

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

STORM BLASTER
STORM BLASTER is the must have machine on large events when needing to blow a large 
amount of confetti in very few time. It also allows you to blow confetti where you have not 
electricity supply as it runs with the only need of CO2.

ASSEMBLY AND  OPERATION 

1. Remove the lid of the flight case and take out the confetti cone (1), the safety pins (4) and 
the high pressure hose, provided. 

2. Place the confetti cone (1) on the front of the machine so that the valve (2) and hose 
(3) stay on the outside part of the machine. Select the position or angle of the cone and 
secure it by inserting the safety pins (4) inside the holes of the cone for this purpose (5). 

3. If you have also acquired the trolley cart to transport the STORM BLASTER, place the CO2 
bottle (not included) on top of the cart platform and secure it with two slings embracing the 
machine and the cylinder so that the bottle stays stand and safe.

4. Connect the CO2 bottle adaptor (6) to the CO2 cylinder.

PARTS

1. Confetti cone
2. Co2 tap/valve
3. High pressure hose
4. Safety pins
5. Holes for the safety pins
6. Co2 bottle adaptor
7. Flap gate for the confetti
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REMARKS
• During the shooting it is recommended to keep one hand inside the machine holding the 

confetti to avoid all confetti is blown at once. Release the confetti gradually according to 
the desired rainfall intensity.

• Remember that for the machine to STORM BLASTER it is recommended to use cylinders 
of liquid CO2 with probe

DISASSEMBLY
• For disassembly, the hose must be without pressure. For this purpose, close the CO2 

bottle and turn on CO2 TAP/VALVE (2) of the machine to release all the gas inside, before 
you disconnect the hose.

5. Connect then the high pressure hose (3) of the cone to the bottle adaptor (6) and tighten 
with a wrench. It is important to tighten it so that to avoid any leak. Attach the safety cable 
from the high pressure hose around to the bottle.

6. Make sure that the CO2 tap/valve (2) is closed. Open then the CO2 bottle and make sure 
there is no leak.  If you are not going to use the machine immediately close the bottle of 
CO2.

7. Close the FLAP GATE FOR THE CONFETTI (7) and place the confetti you desire to blow 
on top of it.

8. Open the tap of the CO2 cylinder and the machine will be ready to run. To shoot, you only 
need to open the  CO2 TAP/VALVE (2) of the machine. The machine will instantly suck the 
confetti and blow it in the air. 

GENERAL CAUTION FOR STORM BLASTER
• STORM BLASTER machine has been designed for the effect described. Any other use, 

different from the written excludes Oh!FX (CONFETTISHOTS SLU) of liability and warranty.
• Use always the STORM BLASTER in open spaces or indoors with good ventilation. Never 

use it in enclosed spaces without ventilation because the concentration of CO2 can cause 
suffocation. If you have doubts about the features of the enclosure use a meter to measure 
CO2 concentration.

• Always use hoses and connections of the high pressure provided by the distributor and 
duly certified.

• During and after the shot, the CONFETTI CONE (1) can get frozen because of the CO2. 
Do not touch that part as it can cause burns.

• Do not point directly at anyone at less than 4 meters away. Always keep a safety distance 
of 3 meters between the/s machine/s and the public.

• In case of a leak or malfunction, do not attempt to disassemble the machine and contact 
the distributor or manufacturer. Any manipulation may exclude the warranty

• Use only the consumables intended for that specific use, and duly certified.
• Only one adult and qualified person must manipulate the machine.
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REF : ST-BLASTER
DIMENSIONES : 137 x 115 x 44 cm
PESO : 74,5 KG
PRESIÓN MÁX : 200 BAR / 2900 PSI
ALIMENTACIÓN : CO2 LÍQUIDO (MEJOR CON SONDA)

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

STORM BLASTER
La máquina STORM BLASTER es la máquina lanzadora de confeti imprescindible para 
grandes eventos. 

MONTAJE Y OPERATIVA

1. Retire la tapa del flightcase y extraiga el cono de lanzamiento y los pasadores.
2. Coloque el cono de lanzamiento (1) en su ubicación, en la parte superior delantera de la 

máquina, de forma que la válvula (2) y la manguera (3) queden por la parte exterior de 
la máquina.   Fije el cono introduciendo los pasadores (4) por los orificios de fijación del 
cono (5).   Dispone de varios orificios a elegir para poder dar más o menos inclinación al 
cono.

3. Si ha adquirido también el carro para transporte de la STORM BLASTER, coloque la 
botella de CO2 (no incluida) encima del saliente del carro plataforma de la máquina y 
fíjela con dos eslingas que rodeen la máquina y la botella.

PARTES

1. Cono de lanzamiento
2. Válvula
3. Manguera de alta presión
4. Pasadores
5. Orificios de fijación del cono
6. Toma para botella de CO2
7. Compuerta de consumible
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OBSERVACIONES
• Durante el disparo se recomienda mantener una mano dentro de la máquina para controlar 

la cantidad de confeti que succiona la máquina y evitar, si no es lo deseado, lanzar todo 
el confeti de golpe.

• Recuerde que para la máquina STORM BLASTER se recomienda utilizar botellas de CO2 
líquido con sonda.

DESMONTAJE
• Para el desmontaje, la manguera debe estar sin presión. Cierre la botella de gas y 

accione la válvula de la máquina STORM BLASTER hasta que deje de salir CO2 antes 
de desconectar la manguera.

4. Conecte la toma para botella de CO2 (6) a la botella de CO2.
5. Conecte la manguera de alta presión (3) a la toma para botella de CO2 (6). Fije el cable 

de seguridad de la manguera, a la botella. 
6. Asegúrese de que la válvula (2) está cerrada, abra la botella de CO2 y compruebe que no 

hay ninguna fuga.  Si no va a utilizar la máquina inmediatamente vuelva a cerrar la botella 
de CO2.

7. Cierre la compuerta de consumible (7) y coloque el confeti encima.
8. Abra la botella de CO2 y la máquina estará lista. Para disparar abra la válvula completamente.

PRECAUCIONES
• La máquina STORM BLASTER ha sido diseñada para el efecto descrito. Cualquier otro 

uso excluirá a Oh!FX (CONFETTISHOTS SLU) de toda responsabilidad y garantía.
• Si está usando CO2 utilice la STORM BLASTER siempre en espacios abiertos o en 

interiores con una buena ventilación.  Nunca la utilice en espacios cerrados sin ventilación 
ya que la concentración de CO2 puede causar asfixia.  Si tiene dudas de las características 
del recinto utilice un medidor de concentración de CO2.

• Utilice siempre mangueras y conexiones de alta presión proporcionadas por el distribuidor. 
Solo una persona adulta y cuali¬ficada debe manipular la máquina. 

• Durante y después del disparo se puede congelar la salida de confeti, la botella de CO2 u 
otras partes de la máquina. No toque esas partes, puede provocar quemaduras.

• No dispare directamente contra nadie a menos de 4 metros de distancia.
• Mantenga siempre una distancia de seguridad de 3 metros entre la/s máquina/s y los 

asistentes.
• Si detecta alguna fuga o un mal funcionamiento deje de utilizar la STORM BLASTER, 

desconéctela de la botella de gas y contacte con su distribuidor. Cualquier manipulación 
invalidará la garantía.

• Utilice sólo los consumibles previstos para este uso y debidamente certificados.
• Solo una persona adulta y cualificada debe manipular la máquina.
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